
 
 
 

City of Alachua 
TRACI L. GRESHAM 
CITY MANAGER 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIRECTOR KATHY WINBURN, AICP 

 

PO Box 9 

Alachua, Florida  32616-0009 
“The Good Life Community” 

www.cityofalachua.com 

Phone: (386) 418-6120 

Fax: (386) 418-6130 
 

February 21, 2017 
Also sent by electronic mail to chrisg@gmuereng.com  

Christopher Gmuer, PE 
Gmuer Engineering, Inc.  
2603 NW 13th Street 
Box 314  
Gainesville, FL 32609 
 
RE: Development Review Team (DRT) Summary for: 

Farm Bureau Insurance (Site Plan) 
  
Dear Mr Gmuer: 
 
On February 7, 2017 the City of Alachua received your revised application for the approval 
of a Site Plan for the development located on NW 167th Boulevard (Tax Parcel 03053-001-
001), consisting of a 5, 560 square foot office and all associated drainage, paving, grading, 
and utility infrastructure improvements on a ±1.66 acre subject property. A meeting was 
held on January 24, 2017 to discuss these items.   
 
The application has been reviewed for compliance with the applicable review standards, 
including the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations (LDRs) and 
comments provided at the January 24, 2017 Development Review Team (DRT) meeting.  
Based upon Staff’s review, the application may be scheduled for a public hearing before 
the Planning and Zoning Board, however, revisions must be made to the application to 
address outstanding DRT comments. Failure to adequately address these comments may 
delay your application to a future Planning and Zoning Board date and require additional 
costs for re-advertising the public hearing. Please address all insufficiencies outlined 
below in writing and provide 13 double-sided, three-hole punched sets of each application 
package and a CD containing a PDF of all application materials no later than 10 business 
days prior to the PZB Meeting at which your application is scheduled to be heard. 
Deadline for submission of revised application materials is 4:00 p.m., Monday, 
February 27, 2017.  
 
Please address the following comments: 
 
Previous DRT Comments:  
Unless otherwise noted, references to code Sections refer to City of Alachua Land 
Development Regulations.  
 
B. Land Rights Issues  

2. If wastewater line is relocated to eastern property boundary, a 30 foot 
public utility easement along his boundary will be required.  
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D. Development Standards  
1. Section 3.7.2 (C) – US Highway 441/ Interstate 75 Gateway Overlay 

District   
d. To demonstrate compliance with 3.7.2 (C) (5) (vi), please identify, 

on the architectural elevations, the accent materials referenced in 
application materials. Articulated cornice lines must be along entire 
top of building in order to be considered for a contributing 
architectural element. Please provide breakdown of cladding 
materials with per-cent totals on architectural elevation plans 
showing façade is at least 30% brick in order to claim for a 
contributing architectural element.   

 
6. Section 6.8- Design Standards for Business Uses 

d. Location and screening method (with detail or narrative) for 
mechanical equipment must be shown on site plan.  

 
 
New Comments: 
The comments below are based on the revisions submitted with the updated application.  
 

1. Sheet C-000 Legal Description does not match legal description shown on attached 
Survey.  

2. The eastern boundary of the proposed paced parking area is required to have a 
shrub buffer or other acceptable buffer per Section 6.2.2 (D) (2) (b).  

3. Current Site Plan Sheet does not reflect any changes from previous submission.  
4. Floor to Area ratio and impervious/ lot coverage ratios must be recalculated based 

on new lot size.  
5. Apply new property boundary to all sheets. 
6. Generally, some sheets have issues with overlapping labels and lines with similar 

style and weight in close proximity to each other.  
7. Site Plan application sheet should be updated to reflect new property line.  
8. An easement will be required along the property’s western boundary (along NW 

167th Boulevard), if this easement is not granted by the current property owner 
before transfer of property. The sketch and legal description of this easement has 
been attached to this letter.  

9. Please see electric connection design comments from Public Services attached to 
this letter.  

 
Please address all insufficiencies outlined above in writing and provide 13 double-sided, 
three-hole punched sets of each application package and a CD containing a PDF of all 
application materials no later than 10 business days prior to the PZB Meeting at which 
your application is scheduled to be heard. Deadline for submission of revised application 
materials is 4:00 p.m., Monday, February 27, 2017.  
 
Please note that if the submitted revised application does not adequately address all 
outstanding comments, the application may be delayed to a future Planning and Zoning 
Board meeting, and the applicant shall be responsible for all costs associated with re-
advertising the public hearing.  
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If you have any questions regarding the information above, please contact me at 386-418-
6100 x 108 or via e-mail at ahall@cityofalachua.com. We look forward to receiving your 
revised application. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Adam Hall, AICP 
Planner 
cc: Kathy Winburn, AICP, Planning & Community Development Director  

Justin Tabor, AICP, Principal Planner 
Project File 













Adam

I have reviewed these and my prior comments have been adequately addressed.

ROBERT J. WALPOLE, PE | President

t: (352) 519-5906 c: (352) 339-2859

e:

w: www.chw-inc.com

From: Adam Hall [mailto:ad_hall@cityofalachua.org]

 Tuesday, February 14, 2017 3:14 PM

 Monique Heathcock <MoniqueH@chw‐inc.com>

 Robert Walpole <Walpole@chw‐inc.com>

 Revised Farm Bureau Site Plan

Monique: Please see the attached request regarding the revised set of Farm Bureau pl
ans. The parking lot and DRA have been reconfigured to address Mr Walpole's and th

Zimbra https://mail.cityofalachua.org/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=18582&tz=Ame...

1 of 2 3/2/2017 8:56 AM



e City's comments.

If you have any questions or need anything else, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you,

--

City of Alachua |  | Phone: 386.418.6121 | Direc
t: 386.418.6125
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City of Alachua 
TRACI L. GRESHAM 
CITY MANAGER 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIRECTOR KATHY WINBURN, AICP 

 
January 24, 2017 

Also sent by electronic mail to chrisg@gmuereng.com  
Christopher Gmuer, PE 
Gmuer Engineering, Inc.  
2603 NW 13th Street 
Box 314  
Gainesville, FL 32609 
 
RE: Development Review Team (DRT) Summary for: 

Farm Bureau Insurance (Site Plan) 
  
Dear Mr Gmuer: 
 
On December 21, 2016 the City of Alachua received your revised application for the approval of a 
Site Plan for the development located on NW 167th Boulevard (Tax Parcel 03053-001-001), 
consisting of a 5, 560 square foot office and all associated drainage, paving, grading, and utility 
infrastructure improvements on a 1.176 acre subject property and your application for an 
associated lot split. A meeting was held on January 24, 2017 to discuss these items.   
 
The application has been reviewed for compliance with the applicable review standards, 
including the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations (LDRs). Based 
upon Staff’s review, revisions must be made to the application before it may be scheduled for a 
public hearing before the City’s Planning & Zoning Board (PZB). Please address all 
insufficiencies outlined below in writing and provide an indication as to how they have been 
addressed by 5:00 PM on Tuesday, February 7, 2017. A total of four (4) copies of the 
complete application package (i.e., all application materials and attachments) and a CD 
containing a PDF of all application materials must be provided by this date. Submission of an 
incomplete package may delay your tentative hearing at the Planning and Zoning Board. Upon 
receipt of your revised application, Staff will notify you of any remaining insufficiencies which 
must be resolved, if any, before the item may be scheduled for a public hearing before the PZB. 
 
Please note that if Staff determines that the revised submission requires outside technical review 
by the City, your application may be delayed in order to allow for adequate review time. You 
must provide 13 double-sided, three-hole punched sets of each application package and a CD 
containing a PDF of all application materials no later than 10 business days prior to the PZB 
Meeting at which your application is scheduled to be heard. 
 
Please address the following insufficiencies: 
 
Deficiencies to be Addressed 
Unless otherwise noted, references to code Sections refer to City of Alachua Land 
Development Regulations.  
 

 

PO Box 9 
Alachua, Florida  32616-0009 

“The Good Life Community” 
www.cityofalachua.com 
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A. Comprehensive Plan Consistency  
1. Future Land Use Element Policy 1.3.d analysis located on Page 2 of submitted 

consistency report indicates that access way provided on site plan is for access to 
parcel located to the west. The access way is for public access to the east of the 
subject property. Also, please see note below regarding access. Proposed access 
must be through deeded right-of-way.  

 
B. Land Rights Issues  

1. The proposed access easement must be in a form acceptable to the City. This 
access must be by deeded right-of-way.  

2. If wastewater line is relocated to eastern property boundary, a 30 foot public 
utility easement along his boundary will be required.  

 
C. Concurrency Impact Analysis 

1. Concurrency Impact analysis includes I-75 NB (Comprehensive Plan Segment 1) 
for analysis. This segment is located greater than ½ mile away from subject 
property (as measured through actual travel distance) and should therefore be 
removed from analysis.   

2. Traffic concurrency table should include residual capacities for each impacted 
segment.  

3. Water and wastewater demand formulas or data sources must be provided.  
 

D. Development Standards  
1. Section 3.7.2 (C) – US Highway 441/ Interstate 75 Gateway Overlay District  

a. Per Section 3.7.2 (C)(5)(iv), accessory structures such as dumpster enclosures 
must be of comparable design and materials as primary structure.  

b. Property is substantially visible from US Highway 441. Glazing requirements 
as found in 3.7.2 (C)(5)(vi) are applicable to the proposed front elevation. A 
minimum of 35 % glazing of the first floor area façade is required.  

c. To demonstrate compliance with 3.7.2 (C)(5)ii and 3.7.2 (C)(5)(vi), a 
description of each façade material and color is required. See comment D.6.a 
below.  

d. To demonstrate compliance with 3.7.2 (C)(5)(vi), please identify, on the 
architectural elevations, the accent materials referenced in application 
materials. Articulated cornice lines must be along entire top of building in 
order to be considered for a contributing architectural element. Please provide 
breakdown of cladding materials with per-cent totals on architectural 
elevation plans showing façade is at least 30% brick in order to claim for a 
contributing architectural element.  

e. Per Section 3.7.2 (C)(5)(d)(ii), the minimum landscape street buffer is 15’. 
Parking lot appears to encroach into landscape buffer from southern property 
line.  

f. Per Section 3.7.2 (C)(5)(d)(iii), the street buffer landscaping must include Live 
Oaks as required canopy tree, other materials must come from list provided in 
this code section.  

2. Article 5 – Density, Intensity, and Dimensional Standards  

“The Good Life Community” 
www.cityofalachua.com  
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a. Section 5.2.2 (A)(7) states that the front yard setback  of a corner lot  shall be 
required on road frontage side of the lot that the primary building faces. The 
proposed primary building faces NW 163rd Lane, therefore the required 20 
foot setback would apply to the southern lot line. The proposed waste 
receptacle enclosure would encroach on the required 20 foot setback. Please 
address.  

3. Section 6.2- Tree protection/landscape/xeriscape standards  
a. Generally, the plans do not indicate how the tree preservation credits will be 

used. Tree preservation credits can be used towards site landscaping 
requirements, perimeter buffering, and interior and perimeter landscaping for 
parking areas. The credits cannot be used towards tree mitigation. The 
landscaping plans should show the required number of trees for each 
landscaped area and how many tree preservation credits will be applied to 
that required area. Landscaping plan should indicate which trees are being 
counted towards meeting the required mitigation amounts. A tree survey 
showing the location, size, and species of trees proposed to be removed and 
those proposed to remain must be provided.  

b. Proposed landscape plan must provide differentiation between canopy and 
understory trees.  

c. Façade length calculated at 440 linear feet which would require a total of 33 
canopy trees for site landscaping requirements (9 located in front of the front 
façade, and 8 located in sides and rear) [LDR Section 6.2.2(D)(1)(c)].  

d. Must provide at least 2 ½ feet clearance between planting materials and edge 
of curb on southernmost row of parking spaces [LDR Section 6.2.2 
(D)(2)(a)(ii)].  

e. Proposed access area to parcel located to east need to be shown on landscape 
plan. Proposed trees and shrubs must not be located in proposed access areas.  

f. The row of parking located immediately in front of entrance requires an 
additional tree island [LDR Section 6.2.2 (D)(2)(a)(iii)c)].  

g. Unpaved parking area also must be screened [LDR Section 6.2.2 
(D)(2)(b)(iv)c]. 

h. An irrigation system plan must be provided that shows that the requirements 
found in Section 6.2.2(D)(6) have been met.  

i. Waste Receptacle screening does not meet requirements of Section 3.7.2 
(C)(5)(iv). Must be of comparable design and building materials to the 
principal structure.  

j. Please provide slope of berm proposed. Per Section 6.2.2 (D)(2)(a)(vii), berms 
in landscaped areas cannot exceed a 2:1 slope.  

4. Section 6.4- Exterior lighting Standards  
a. Additional photometric data needed showing maximum and minimum lighting 

levels, uniformity ratio, and cutsheet/ specification information for lighting 
fixtures, including height of poles.  

b. Full cutoff lenses or hoods are required [LDR Section 6.4.4 (F)].  
5. Section 6.6.3 – Residential Protection Standards  

a. GIS analysis indicates that the subject property is located within 500’ of a 
residential zoning district (Heritage Oaks). Please submit an analysis that 
addresses the 12 conditions identified in Section 6.6.3(A).  

“The Good Life Community” 
www.cityofalachua.com  
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6. Section 6.8- Design Standards for Business Uses 
a. Plans should show percentage calculations of each building material on each 

façade. Note that exposed split face block is limited to less than 60% on any 
façade. Additionally, east and west elevation labels appear to have been 
inverted.  

b. West elevation does not appear to meet glazing requirement of 20% [Section 
6.8.2 (A)(2)(a)a].  

c. In order to determine compliance with Section 6.8.2(A)(2)(b)(ii), fully 
dimensioned, color architectural elevations must be submitted. Additionally, 
see Comment C.6.a of this memo.  

d. Location and screening method (with detail or narrative) for mechanical 
equipment must be shown on site plan.  
 

 
E. Fire Marshal/Public Services/Outside Engineering Review Comments 

1. No comments (email attached to this memo).  
2. The applicant must address the comments provided by Robert J. Walpole, PE of 

CHW, Inc in a letter received by the City on January 4, 2017 (attached to this 
memo).  

3. The applicant must comply with all comments provided by the Public Services 
Department in a memo dated January 18, 2017 (attached to this memo).  

 
F. Miscellaneous  

1. Identify structure(s) located to east of primary structure 
 

G. Completeness Review Comments: 
1. The applicant must address all completeness review deficiencies as provided in 

correspondence dated January 2, 2017 and noted below (items which have been 
addressed or discussed elsewhere in this memo have been removed from this list):  

 
5. Required Attachment D.1.p: Architectural plans must include glazing calculations 

for all facades facing public right-of-way, must be in sufficient detail to demonstrate 
compliance with façade massing requirements and must be in color.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Amend architectural plans to provide 
glazing calculations for all facades facing public rights-of-way. Provide detail or note 
demonstrating compliance with the massing requirements found in Section 6.8.2 
(A)(2)(b). Provide physical copies of color architectural plans.  
 

10. Required Attachment 7.ii: Copy of written notice (letter) sent to all property owners 
within 400 feet and to all persons/organizations registered with the City to receive 
notice, and mailing labels or list of those who received written notice.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The mailing labels or list provided in 
application appear to only include property owner located within 400’ of the proposed 
project, but not those persons/organizations registered to receive notice. Please confirm 
if those persons/organizations received notice of the neighborhood meeting.  
 

11. Required Attachment 10: Proof of payment of taxes   
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Proof of payment of all property taxes and 
assessments must be submitted with application.   
 

“The Good Life Community” 
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12. Required Attachment 11: Environmental Resource Permit (or Letter of Exemption) 
from the Suwannee River Water Management District or Self-Certification for a 
Stormwater Management System in Uplands Serving Less than 10 Acres of Total Project 
Area and Less than 2 Acres of Impervious Surfaces from the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection pursuant to Section 403.814(12), Florida Statutes.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide ERP, Letter of Exemption, Self-
Certification or proof that applications for one or more of these have been applied for to 
the Suwannee River Water Management District.  

 
 
If you have any questions regarding the information above, please contact me at 386-418-6100 x 
108 or via e-mail at ahall@cityofalachua.com. We look forward to receiving your revised 
application. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Adam Hall, AICP 
Planner 
 
cc: Kathy Winburn, AICP, Planning & Community Development Director  

Justin Tabor, AICP, Principal Planner 
Project File 

“The Good Life Community” 
www.cityofalachua.com  

























 
 
 

City of Alachua 
TRACI L. GRESHAM 
CITY MANAGER 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIRECTOR KATHY WINBURN, AICP 

 
January 2, 2017   
 
Christopher Gmuer 
Gmuer Engineering, Inc.  
2603 NW 13th Street 
Box 314  
Gainesville, FL 32609 
 
Also submitted electronically to chrisg@gmuereng.com 
 
RE: Completeness Review for Farm Bureau Insurance Site Plan Application 
 
Dear Mr. Gmuer: 
 
On December 21, 2016 the City of Alachua received your application for the approval of a Site 
Plan for the development located on NW 167th Boulevard (Tax Parcel 03053-001-001), 
consisting of a 5, 560 square foot office and all associated drainage, paving, grading, and utility 
infrastructure improvements on a 1.176 acre subject property and your application for an 
associated lot split.  
 
According to Section 2.2.6 of the Land Development Regulations (LDRs), upon receipt of an 
application, a completeness review shall be conducted to determine that the application contains 
all the necessary information and materials, is in proper form and of sufficient detail, and is 
accompanied by the appropriate fee. The Planning Department has reviewed the 
aforementioned application for completeness and finds that the application is complete. 
Detailed comments will be provided at the Development Review Team (DRT), which will be 
scheduled separately.  
 
It should be noted, the contents of the applications have not been thoroughly reviewed. An in-
depth review of the content of the application will be performed subsequently and any issues 
with content will be addressed at DRT. The following comments originally found in the 
Completeness Review will be included with the DRT comments.  

 
3. Required Attachment D.1.n: Structures and dimensions of major features including 

setbacks, distances between structures, width of driveways, parking spaces, property or 
lot lines, and floor area ratio.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Front setback is determined based on the 
street frontage that the primary structure’s façade is facing. Proposed site plan displays 
front setback from NW 167th Boulevard even though the primary structure is facing the 
right-of-way on the southern property line. Front setback line should be displayed from 
property/ right-of-way line that the structure is facing.  

 
5. Required Attachment D.1.p: Architectural plans must include glazing calculations 

for all facades facing public right-of-way, must be in sufficient detail to demonstrate 
compliance with façade massing requirements and must be in color.  

PO Box 9 
Alachua, Florida  32616-0009 
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Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Amend architectural plans to provide 
glazing calculations for all facades facing public rights-of-way. Provide detail or note 
demonstrating compliance with the massing requirements found in Section 6.8.2 
(A)(2)(b). Provide physical copies of color architectural plans.  
 

10. Required Attachment 7.ii: Copy of written notice (letter) sent to all property owners 
within 400 feet and to all persons/organizations registered with the City to receive 
notice, and mailing labels or list of those who received written notice.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The mailing labels or list provided in 
application appear to only include property owner located within 400’ of the proposed 
project, but not those persons/organizations registered to receive notice. Please confirm 
if those persons/organizations received notice of the neighborhood meeting.  
 

11. Required Attachment 10: Proof of payment of taxes   
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Proof of payment of all property taxes and 
assessments must be submitted with application.   
 

12. Required Attachment 11: Environmental Resource Permit (or Letter of Exemption) 
from the Suwannee River Water Management District or Self-Certification for a 
Stormwater Management System in Uplands Serving Less than 10 Acres of Total Project 
Area and Less than 2 Acres of Impervious Surfaces from the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection pursuant to Section 403.814(12), Florida Statutes.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide ERP, Letter of Exemption, Self-
Certification or proof that applications for one or more of these have been applied for to 
the Suwannee River Water Management District.  

 
13. Additional Comments: Please address the following issues:  

b. Property is located with the US Highway 441/ Interstate 75 Gateway Overlay 
District. Please review plans for compliance with Section 3.7 (C), including 
building design and orientation standards.  

 
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Update site plan that addresses these 
comments.  
   

Please note, the contents of the applications have not been thoroughly reviewed. An in-depth 
review of the content of the application will be performed subsequently and any further issues 
with content will be provided to you at the Development Review Team meeting, which will be 
scheduled separately from this letter.  
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (386) 418-6100, ext. 108 or via 
email at ahall@cityofalachua.com.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 
Adam Hall, AICP 
Planner 

 
c: Kathy Winburn, AICP, Planning Director 
 Justin Tabor, AICP, Principal Planner  

File 
 

“The Good Life Community” 
www.cityofalachua.com  
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City of Alachua 
TRACI L. GRESHAM 
CITY MANAGER 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIRECTOR KATHY WINBURN, AICP 

 
November 7, 2016   
 
Christopher Gmuer 
Gmuer Engineering, Inc.  
2603 NW 13th Street 
Box 314  
Gainesville, FL 32609 
 
Also submitted electronically to chrisg@gmuereng.com 
 
RE: Completeness Review for Farm Bureau Insurance Site Plan and Lot Split 

Applications 
 
 
Dear Mr. Gmuer: 
 
On November 1, 2016 the City of Alachua received your application for the approval of a Site 
Plan for the development located on NW 167th Boulevard (Tax Parcel 03053-001-001), 
consisting of a 5, 560 square foot office and all associated drainage, paving, grading, and 
utility infrastructure improvements on a 1.176 acre subject property and your application for 
an associated lot split.  
 
According to Section 2.2.6 of the Land Development Regulations (LDRs), upon receipt of an 
application, a completeness review shall be conducted to determine that the application 
contains all the necessary information and materials, is in proper form and of sufficient 
detail, and is accompanied by the appropriate fee. The Planning Department has reviewed 
the aforementioned application for completeness and finds that the following information is 
needed.  
 
The comments below are based solely on a preliminary review of your 
applications for completeness. Detailed comments will be provided at the 
Development Review Team (DRT) Meeting. A DRT Meeting will be scheduled upon 
satisfaction of the application’s completeness review deficiencies, as indicated below. 
 
Please address the following for the site plan application:  
 

 
1. Required Attachment C.1: Application does not indicate if there exists a contract 

for sale of, or option to purchase, the subject property.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Respond to Section C.1. of the Site Plan 
Application.  
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2. Required Attachment D.1.l: Location, size, and design of proposed landscaped 

areas with detail illustrating compliance with Section 6.2.2 of the Land Development 
Regulations.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Landscape plan must show the 
following: buffer types and selected option to address each perimeter, parking 
perimeter and interior parking area calculations, building façade trees, required tree 
mitigation calculations and trees that will be used to satisfy tree mitigation 
requirements, trees to be left on site,  and trees to be removed.  
 

3. Required Attachment D.1.n: Structures and dimensions of major features 
including setbacks, distances between structures, width of driveways, parking spaces, 
property or lot lines, and floor area ratio.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Front setback is determined based on 
the street frontage that the primary structure’s façade is facing. Proposed site plan 
displays front setback from NW 167th Boulevard even though the primary structure is 
facing the right-of-way on the southern property line. Front setback line should be 
displayed from property/ right-of-way line that the structure is facing.  
 

4. Required Attachment D.1.o: Location of waste receptacles and waste receptacle 
screening  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Detail of waste receptacle screening 
must be provided.  
 

5. Required Attachment D.1.p: Architectural plans must include glazing 
calculations for all facades facing public right-of-way, must be in sufficient detail to 
demonstrate compliance with façade massing requirements and must be in color.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Amend architectural plans to provide 
glazing calculations for all facades facing public rights-of-way. Provide detail or note 
demonstrating compliance with the massing requirements found in Section 6.8.2 
(A)(2)(b). Provide physical copies of color architectural plans.  

 
6. Required Attachment 3: Fire Department Access and Water Supply Plan.  

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Please provide documentation from the 
local water purveyor (City of Alachua Public Services) verifying required flow can be 
provided at proposed development site.  
 

7. Required Attachment 4: Concurrency Impact Analysis showing the impact on 
public facilities.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Please provide a Concurrency Impact 
Analysis showing the impact on the public facilities. This Analysis should be based 
on current development data provided by the City and should demonstrate that the 
minimum Level of Service for any public facility will not be negatively impacted by 
the proposed development.  
 

8. Required Attachment 5: Analysis of Consistency with the City of Alachua 
Comprehensive Plan 
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The application must include an 
analysis of consistency with the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan that identifies 
specific goals, objectives, and policies that support the proposed project. 
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Additionally, the application must specifically address Policy 1.3.d, of the City of 
Alachua Comprehensive Plan.  
 

9. Required Attachment 6: One (1) set of mailing labels for all property owners 
within 400 feet and all persons/organizations registered to receive notice of 
development applications.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The application must include One (1) set 
of mailing labels for all property owners within 400 feet and all 
persons/organizations registered to receive notice of development applications. 
Mailing labels appear to only include property owners located within 400 feet of 
proposed development.  
 

10. Required Attachment 7.ii: Copy of written notice (letter) sent to all property 
owners within 400 feet and to all persons/organizations registered with the City to 
receive notice, and mailing labels or list of those who received written notice.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: The mailing labels or list provided in 
application appear to only include property owner located within 400’ of the 
proposed project, but not those persons/organizations registered to receive notice. 
Please confirm if those persons/organizations received notice of the neighborhood 
meeting.  
 

11. Required Attachment 10: Proof of payment of taxes   
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Proof of payment of all property taxes 
and assessments must be submitted with application.   
 

12. Required Attachment 11: Environmental Resource Permit (or Letter of 
Exemption) from the Suwannee River Water Management District or Self-
Certification for a Stormwater Management System in Uplands Serving Less than 10 
Acres of Total Project Area and Less than 2 Acres of Impervious Surfaces from the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to Section 403.814(12), 
Florida Statutes.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide ERP, Letter of Exemption, Self-
Certification or proof that applications for one or more of these have been applied for 
to the Suwannee River Water Management District.  

 
13. Additional Comments: Please address the following issues:  

a. Submitted plans do not indicate location or arrangement of all mechanical 
equipment. If located at the ground level, please provide screening location 
and detail. If located on roof of proposed structure, please provide a detailed 
roof plan demonstrating compliance with the screening requirements set 
forth in Section 6.8.2 (A) (3).   

b. Property is located with the US Highway 441/ Interstate 75 Gateway Overlay 
District. Please review plans for compliance with Section 3.7 (C), including 
building design and orientation standards.  

c. Site Photometric Plan: Photometric plan should identify fc levels at property 
boundaries.  

d. Landscaping plan: please provide design detail for the following: all fencing 
and retaining walls, and the dumpster enclosure.  

e. Please note that the proposed development appears to be located within 500 
feet of a residential district and subject to the residential protection standards 
set forth in Section 6.6.3. Additional conditions may be imposed to minimize 
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adverse impacts to the residential areas if located within the 500 feet of a 
residential district.  

 
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Update site plan that addresses these 
comments.  

 
Please address the following for the lot split application:  
 

1. Required Attachment D.1: Materials to support that the proposed action is 
consistent with the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan and Land Development 
Regulations.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide materials to support that the 
proposed action is consistent with the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan and Land 
Development Regulations. These materials may include comprehensive plan 
consistency analysis and land development regulations consistency analysis.  
 

2. Required Attachment D.2: Aerial map indicating location of proposed lots  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Submitted aerial map does not indicate 
location of proposed lots  

 
3. Required Attachment D.3: Legal description with tax parcel number  

Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Legal description with tax parcel 
number required (in addition to the one submitted for the site plan application).  
 

4. Required Attachment D.4: Land Description of Lots to be created with a survey 
or scaled drawing showing all recorded easements, area of each lot, and dimensions 
of each lot to be created.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide a Land Description of Lots to be 
created with a survey or scaled drawing showing all recorded easements, area of each 
lot, and dimensions of each lot to be created.  
 

5. Required Attachment D.5: Legal Description of each Lot to be created  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide a legal description for each lot 
to be created by this lot split.  
 

6. Required Attachment D.6 and D.7: Proof of ownership and copy of warranty 
deed.  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Provide proof of ownership and copy of 
warranty deed (in addition to any proof of ownership and deed provided for site plan 
application).  
 

7. Required Attachment D.8: Proof of payment of taxes  
Action Needed to Address Deficiency: Proof of payment of all property taxes 
and assessments must be submitted with application. 
 

 
   

It should be noted, the contents of the applications have not been thoroughly reviewed. An 
in-depth review of the content of the application will be performed subsequently and any 
issues with content will be addressed at DRT. 
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In accordance with Section 2.2.6(B) of the LDRs, the applicant must correct the deficiencies and 
resubmit the application for completeness determination. The time frame and cycle for review 
shall be based upon the date the application is determined to be complete. If the applicant fails to 
respond to the identified deficiencies within forty-five (45) calendar days, the applications shall 
be considered withdrawn. 
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (386) 418-6100, ext. 108 or 
via email at ahall@cityofalachua.com.  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 
Adam Hall, AICP 
Planner 

 
c: Kathy Winburn, AICP, Planning Director 
 Justin Tabor, AICP, Principal Planner  

File 
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